

# **Prince George's County Council**

# **Agenda Item Summary**

**Meeting Date:** 5/28/2015 **Effective Date:** 

**Reference No.:** CR-026-2015 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 2 Public Hearing Date:

Proposer(s): Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and

Turner

Sponsor(s): Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and

Turner

**Item Title:** A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE BLUE RIBBON COMMISSION ON

ADDRESSING PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY'S STRUCTURAL DEFICIT

for the purpose of establishing a Blue Ribbon Commission on Addressing

Prince George's County's Structural Deficit.

**Drafter:** Office of Council Member Franklin

Resource Personnel: Colette R. Gresham, Legislative Officer

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

Date:	<b>Acting Body:</b>	Action:	Sent To:	
05/28/2015	County Council	introduced and referred	C.O.W.	
	Action Text:			

This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner and referred to the

Committee of the Whole

06/09/2015 C.O.W. amended (1)

**Action Text:** 

A motion was made by Council Member Glaros, seconded by Council Member Turner, that this Resolution be amended (1). The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Taveras, Toles and

Turner

Absent: 1 Patterson

06/09/2015 C.O.W. amended (2)

**Action Text:** 

A motion was made by Chairman Franklin, seconded by Vice Chair Davis, that this Resolution be amended (2). The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Taveras, Toles and

Turner

Absent: 1 Patterson

CR-026-2015 (Draft 2)

Page 2 of 2

06/09/2015 C.O.W.

Favorably

County Council

recommended with

amendments

#### **Action Text:**

A motion was made by Council Member Harrison, seconded by Vice Chair Davis, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended with amendments. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Taveras, Toles and

Turner

Absent: 1 Patterson

06/09/2015 County Council

06/16/2015 County Council new draft substituted

**Action Text:** 

A motion was made by Council Member Harrison, seconded by Council Member Taveras, that a new draft of this Resolution be substituted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

06/16/2015 County Council

adopted

# **Action Text:**

A motion was made by Vice Chairman Davis, seconded by Council Member Harrison, that Draft 2 of this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

#### AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

## **BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:**

The proposed legislation establishes a Blue Ribbon Commission on Addressing Prince George's County's Structural Deficit to collect, review and discuss 1) comparative budget data and information regarding the County's fiscal health and similar jurisdictions, 2) policies and practices that affect the County's revenue structure and the strength of its tax base, 3) the structure and fiscal dynamics of the County's government, and 4) feedback from stakeholders in the community concerning the County's budget and tax structure. The Commission shall be composed of fifteen (15) voting members.

**Document(s):** R2015026.doc, CR-026-2015 Report